

[SCHEDULED FOR EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT ON APRIL 28, 2020]

No. 19-5176

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
*Appellant,*

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,  
in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States  
Department of the Treasury, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
(Hon. Trevor N. McFadden, United States District Judge)

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ  
JOSEPH R. GUERRA  
CHRISTOPHER A. EISWERTH

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
*General Counsel*  
TODD B. TATELMAN  
MEGAN BARBERO  
JOSEPHINE MORSE  
ADAM A. GROGG  
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
219 Cannon House Office Building  
Washington, D.C. 20515  
(202) 225-9700  
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

*Counsel for Appellant the United States House  
of Representatives*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE HOUSE HAS ARTICLE III STANDING TO CHALLENGE A VIOLATION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE.....	4
A. The House Suffers A Cognizable Institutional Injury When The Executive Spends Funds Beyond An Appropriation .....	4
B. <i>Bethune-Hill</i> Supports The House’s Standing To Vindicate Its Appropriations Authority .....	12
II. ARTICLE III DOES NOT PROHIBIT CONGRESS FROM SUING EXECUTIVE BRANCH OFFICIALS .....	15
A. <i>Raines</i> Does Not Foreclose The House’s Suit .....	15
B. The Existence Of Political Tools, Which Have Proven Ineffective With This Administration, Does Not Foreclose The House’s Suit.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

*	<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	16, 17
	<i>Bomsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	18
	<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22, 23
	<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
*	<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	10
	<i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. McGahn</i> , 951 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	20
	<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	11
	<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
*	<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	8
	<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18
	<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	6, 24
*	<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	10, 16, 17, 18, 19

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc).....	15
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	15
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976) .....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	8, 9, 19
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	4, 5, 14, 24
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	9
<i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1 (2019) .....	20
* <i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	5, 9, 12, 13, 16
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	14
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
* U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	18
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-93, 133 Stat. 2317.....	10
31 U.S.C. § 1301 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Andrew O’Reilly, <i>Mulvaney Says Border Wall Will Get Built, ‘With or Without’ Funding from Congress</i> , Fox News (Feb. 10, 2019).....	2

Josh Chafetz, <i>Congress's Constitution: Legislative Authority and the Separation of Powers</i> (2017) .....	3
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1858) .....	24
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	5
<i>The Federalist No. 58</i> (James Madison) .....	7, 21
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	6, 7, 17, 14, 24
